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Lizo tte, Alan J.; 

CRUiE ON CAMPUS, 1978-1979: A SURVEY OF 150 COLLEGE CAtWUSES AND 
CITIES (ICPSR 8381) 

These data contain information about crime on 150 selected college 
campuses and cities in the United States. This collection contains 
information on violent crime on campus, property crime on campus, the 
number of police officers assigned to campus duty, aggregate 
demographics and socio-economic conditions of the students on campus as 
well as for the cities in the dataset. Three files comprise this 
collection. One is an SPSS Version 9 file containing control cards; 
and a second has SPSSx control cards. A third file contains the data. 
The logical record length of the data is 80 characters. There are 
approximately 80 variables. Class IV 
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1 /uOB 
2 /NOSEQ 
3 SC7. 
4 ACCOUNT,B527,GRANTS. 
5 ROUTE,OUTPUT,Eu,L=BAL,H. 
6 OUTLMTS,PA=200. 
7 GET.UNICRIM. 
8 GLIB.SPSS(D=UNICRIM). 
9 IEOR 

10 RUN NAME NICETRY 
11 VARIABLE LIST VIOC PROPC MCOPC FCOPC VIOT PROPT MCOPT FCOPT 
12 FA MRESC FRESC LIB BLACK FORGN TYPE DVPFR DVPSOR DVAVGAST 
13 ACREC SFRA CTPOP PACC PENR ISFEE OSFEE ROBO PFR PSOR MPOPC 
14 FPOPC ORIG AVGAST PUNEM PBIC AVTEMP PPBPL 
15 PC1519 PC2024 OVAGE DVUNEM NHOUSE FLABPAR 
16 NOHUSWH DVMCOC DVFCOC DVMCOPT DVFCOPT DVFA 
17 DVMRESC DVFRESC DVBLACK DVFORGN DVSFRA DVPACC DVPENR 
18 N OF CASES 150 
19 INPUT FORMAT (T7,F2,F5.2F3,F6.F7,2F5,3F3,F9,F4.I,F5,4F2/T7,F4,F3,F8, 
20 F4,F3,3F5,2F3,2F6,2F5/T7.F3.1,5F4.1,2F2,2F8,F7,12F2) 
21 MISSING VALUES VIOC TO DVPENR(-O) 
22 COMPUTE COPOEN=(MCOPT+FCOPT)/CTPOP*100000 
23 COMPUTE PCI524=(PCI519+PC2024) 
24 CO~PUTE PROPDEN=PROPT/CTPOP*100000 
25 COMPUTE VIOTDEN=VIOT/CTPOP*100000 
26 COMPUTE FINSTAT=(ISFEE+OSFEE)/2 
27 COMPUTE WEALTH=(FINSTAT+ROBO)-(FA/fOO)*AVGAST 
28 COMPUTE CAMPOP=MPOPC+FPOPC 
29 COMPUTE CAMPOP1=CAMPOP 
30 ASSIGN MISSING CAMPOPI (-0) 
31 MISSING VALUES CAMPOPI (0) 
32 COMpUTE CAMVIOC=VIOC/CAMPOP1 * 100000 
33 COMPUTE CAMPROP=PROPC/CAMPOP1*tOOOOO 
34 COMPUTE CAMCOP=MCOPC+FCOPC 
35 COMPUTE CAMCOP1=CAMCOP 
36 ASSIGN MISSING CAMCOPI (-0) 
37 MISSING VALUES CAMCOPI (0) 
38 COMPUTE PSTUCAM=MRESC+FRESC 
39 COMPUTE GREEK=PSOR+PFR 
40 COMPUTE COPACRE=CAMCOP/ACREC*100 
41 COMPUTE COPSTUD=CAMCOP/CAMPOP1*100000 
42 COMPUTE PERFOR=FORGN/CAMPOP1*100 
43 COMPUTE STUDDEN=CAMPOP/ACREC 
1~4 COMPUTE STUCTPOP=CAMPOP/CTPOP* 1000 
45 COMPUTE HOUSACT=(FLABPAR+NOHUSWH)/NHOUSE 
46 COMPUTE PERMCOP=MCOPC/CAMCOP1*100 
47 COMPUTE AVTEMP2=AVTEMP**2 
48 COMPUTE AVTEMP3=(AVTEMP-55)**2 
49 COMPUTE PERMCOPT=MCOPT/(MCOPT+FCOPT)*100 
50 COMPUTE PERMSTU=MPOPC/CAMPOP1*100 
51 COMPUTE MALECAM=MRESC:tMPOPC/100 
52 COMPUTE MALCAM1=MALECAM 
53 ASSIGN MISSING MALCAM1 (-0) 
5~ MISSING VALUES MALCAMI (0) 
55 COMPUTE FEMCAM=FRESC*FPOPC/l00 
56 COMPUTE STUDCAM=MALECAM+FEMCAM 
57 COMPUTE STUCAM1=STUDCAM 
58 nS~lr,N MT~SING STUCAM1 (-0) 
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59 
GO 
61 
62 
63 
6·1 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
7·1 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
WI 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 
1 ! I 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 

MISSING VALUES 
RECOf1E 
CO~lPlJTE 

cmlPUTE 
Cor.lPUTE 
COMPUTE 
ASSIGN MISSING 
VAR LABELS 

STUCAM1 (0) 
STUCAMI.MALCAMI(O=-O) 
PROPCAM=PROPC/STUCAM1~100000 
VIOCAM=VIOC/S1UCAMI*100000 
PROPMAL=PROPC/MALCAM1*100000 
VIOMALE=VIOC/MALCAMI * 100000 
COPDEN TO VIOMALE(-O) 

VIOC VIOLENT CRIME ON CAMPUS/ 
PROPC PROPERTY CRIME ON CAMPUS/ 
MCOPC MALE COPS ON CAMPUS! 
FCOPC FEMALE COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
VIOT VIOLENT CRIME IN CITY/ 
PROPT PROPERTY CRIME IN CITY! 
MCOPT MALE COPS IN CITY/ 
FCOPT FEMALE COPS IN CITY/ 
FA PERCENT RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID/ 
MRESC PERCENT MALES RESIDING ON CAMPUS/ 
FRESC PERCENT FEMALES RESIDING ON CAMPUS/ 
LIB NUMBER OF BOOKS IN LIBRARY/ 
BLACK PERCENT BLACK AT SCHOOL/ 
FORGN NUMBER OF FOREIGN STUDENTS/ 
TYPE TYPE/ 
DVPFR DUMMY VARIABLE PERCENT IN FRATERNITIES/ 
DVPSOR DUMMY VARIABLE PERCENT IN SORORITIES/ 
DVAVGAST DUM VAR AVERAGE AMOUNT OF ASSISTANCE/ 
ACREC CAMPUS AREA/ 
SFRA STUDENT-FACULTY RATIO/ 
CTPOP POPULATION OF CITY! 
PACC PERCENT OF APPLICATIONS ACCEPTED! 
PENR PERCENT OF ACCEPTED THAT ENROLL/ 
ISFEE IN-STATE FEES/ 
OSFEE OUT-OF-STATE FEES/ 
ROBO ROOM AND BOARD/ 
PFR PERCENT IN FRATERNATIES/ 
PSOR PERCENT IN SORORITIES/ 
MPDPC NUMBER OF MALE STUDENTS/ 
FPOPC NUMBER OF FEMALE STUDENTS! 
ORIG YEAR INSTITUTION ORIGINATED/ 
AVGAST AVERAGE AMOUNT OF ASSISTANCE/ 
PUNEM PERCENT UNEMPLOYED/ 
PBIC PERCENT BLACK IN CITY/ 
AVTEMP AVERAGE TEMPERATURE IN 1978/ 
PPBPL PERCENT PERSONS BELOW POVERTY LEVEL 1969/ 
PC1519 PERCENT IN CITY 15 TO 19 YEARS OF AGE/ 

PC1524 PERCENT IN CITY 15 TO 19 YEARS OF AGE/ 
PC2024 PERCENT IN CITY 20 TO 24 YEARS OF AGE/ 
DVAGE DUMMY VARIABLE FOR AGE 1=1979/ 
DVUNEM DUMMY VARIABLE PERCENT UNEMPLOY 1=730R79/ 
NHOUSE NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS 1970/ 
FLABPAR MARRIED HUS-PRES FEMALE LABOR FORCE PART/ 
NOHUSWH NON-HUSBAND WIFE HOUSEHOLDS/ 
DVMCOC DUM VAR MALE COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
DVFCOC DUM VAR FEMALE COPS ON CAMPUS! 
WEALTH AVERAGE AMOUNT OF FEES - FINANCIAL AID/ 

FINSTAT AVERAGE AMOUNT OF FEES PAID PER STUDENT/ 
DVMCOPT DUM VAR MALE COPS IN CITY/ 
DVFCOPT DUM VAR FEMALE COPS IN CITY/ 
DVFA DUM VAR PERCENT RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID/ 

Page 2 
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117 
118 
1 \9 
120 
12. 1 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
13 I 
132 
133 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
14 I 
142 
1<13 
144 
1,15 
1,11:; 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 

VALUE LABELS 
PRTNT FORMATS 
LIST CASES 
CONDESCRIPTIVE 
STATISTICS 
FINISH 

DVMRESC DUM VAR PERCENT MALES RESIDING ON CAMPUS/ 
DVFRESC DUM VAR PERCENT FEMALES RESIDING ON CAMPUS/ 
DVBLACK DUM VAR PERCENT BLACK AT COLLEGE/ 
DVFORGN DUM VAR NUMBER OF rOREIGN STUDENTS/ 
DVSFRA DUM VAA STUDENT FACULTY RATIO/ 
DVPACC DUM VAR PERCENT OF APPLICATIONS ACCEPTED! 
DVPENR DUM VAR PERCENT OF ACCEPTED THAT ENROLl/ 
COP ACRE ACRES NUMBER OF COPS PER 100 ACRES/ 
CAMCOP TOTAL NUMBER OF COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
COPDEN NUMBER OF POLICE PER 100000 PEOPLE/ 
VIOTDEN NUMBER OF VIOLENT CRIMES PER 100000 POP/ 
PROPDEN NUMBER OF PROPERTY CRIMES PER 100000 POP/ 
CAMPOP NUMBER OF STUDENTS ON CAMPUS/ 
CAMVIOC VIOLENT CAlMES ON CAMPUS PER 100000 STUD/ 
r~MPRDP PROPERTY CRIMES ON CAMPUS PER 100000 STUD/ 

COP STUD COPS PER 100000 STUDENTS/ 
PERFOR PERCENT FOREIGN STUDENTS/ 

STUDDEN STUDENTS PER ACRE/ 
STUCTPOP NO OF STUDENTS PER 1000 CITY RESIDENTS/ 
HOUSACT HOUSEHOLD ACTIVITY RATIO/ 

PERMCO? PERCENT MALE COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
PERMCDPT PERCENT MALE COPS IN CITY/ 
PERMSTU TOTAL PERCENT MALE STUDENTS/ 
MALECAM MALES LIVING ON CAMPUS/ 
FEMCAM FEMALES LIVING ON CAMPUS/ 
STUDCAM TOTAL STUDENTS LIVING ON CAMPUS/ 
PROPCAM PROPERTY CRIMES PER 100000 STUDENTS ON CAM/ 
VIOCAM VIOLENT CRIMES PER 10COOO STUDENTS ON CAMPUS/ 
PROPMAl PROPERTY CRIMES PER 100000 MALES ON CAMPUS/ 
VIOMALE VIOLENT CRIMES PER 100000 MALES ON CAMPUS/ 

TYPE(I)STATE(2)PRIVATE/ 
VIDC TO VIOMALE(4) 
CASES:150/VARIABLES=PROPDEN,VIOTDEN,CAMVIOC,CAMPROP 
PROPDEN.VIOTDEN,CAMVIOC.CAMPROP 
1 

Page 3 
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$SET NOVERIFY 
2 $SPSSX 
3 FILE HIINOLE OIlT!NAME='UNICRIM.OUT' 
4 FILE HANDLE OUTT!NAME='CAMPUSCRIME.SPS' 
5 DATA LIST FILE=DAT RECORDS=3! 
6 ! VIoe PROPC MCOPC Fcorc VIOT PROPT MCOPT FCOPT 
7 FA MRESC FRESC LIB BLACK FORGN TYPE DVPFR DVPSOR DVAVGAST 
8 (T7.F2.F5.2F3.F6.F7.2F5.3F3.F9.F4.1.F5.4F2J! 
9 2 ACREC SFRA CTPOP PACC PENR ISFEE OSFEE ROBO PFR PSOR MPOPC 

10 FPOPC ORIG AVGAST (T7.F4.F3.F8.F4.F3.3F5.2F3.2F6,2F5)/ 
11 3 PUNEM PBIC AVTEMP PPBPl 
12 PC1519 PC2024 DVAGE DVUNEM NHOUSE FLABPAR 
13 NOHUSWH DVMCOC DVFCOC DVMCOPT DVFCOPT DVFA 
14 DVMRESC DVFRESC DVBLACK DVFORGN DVSFRA DVPACC OVPENR 
15 (T7.F3.1.5F4.1.2F2.2F8.F7.12F2) 
16 COMPUTE COPDEN=(MCOPT+FCDPT)/CTPOP*100000 
17 COMPUTE PCI524=(PCI519+PC2024) 
18 COMPUTE PROPD[N=PROPT/CTPOP*10aooo 
19 COMPUTE VIOTDCN=VIOT/CTPOP*1000aa 
2a COMPUTE FTNSTIIT=(ISFEE+OSFEE)/2 
21 COMPUTE WEALTH=(FINSTAT+RUBO}-(FA!1aa)*AVGAST 
22 cm1PUTE CAMPOP=MPOPC+FPOPC 
23 COMPUTE CIIMPOP1=CAMPOP 
24 MISSING VALUES CAMPOPI (0) 
25 COr.1PUTE CAMVIOC=VIOC/CAMPOP1 ·10000a 
26 COMPUTE CAMPROP=PROPC/CAMPOP1*laaaoo 
27 COMPUTE CAMCOP=MCOPC+FCOPC 
2.8 COMPUTE CAMCOpl=CAMCOP 
29 MISSING VALUES CAMCOPI (0) 
3a COMPUTE PSTUCAM=MRESC+FRESC 
31 COMPUTt GREEK=PSOR+PFR 
32 COMPUTE COPACRE=CAMCOP/ACREC*lao 
33 A~~~~~nft~~_~ 

34 COMPUTE COPSTUD=CAMCOP/CAMPOP1*iooaoo 
35 COMPUTE PERFOR=FORGN/CAMPOP1*lao 
36 COMPUTE STUDDEN=CAMPOP/ACREC 
37 COMPUTE STUCTPOP=CAMPOP/CTPOP*lo0a 
38 COMPUTE HOUSACT=(FLABPAR+NOHUSWH)!NHOUSE 
39 COMPUTE PERMCOP=MCOPC/CAMCOP1*laa 
40 COMPUTE AVTEMP2=AVTEMP**2 
41 COMPUTE AVTEMP3=(AVTEMP-55)**2 
42 COMPUTE PERMCOPT=MCOPT/(MCOPT+FCOPT)*100 
43 COMPUTE PERMSTU=MPOPC/CAMPOP1*10a 
44 COMPUTE MALECAM=MRESC*MPOPC/l00 
45 COMPUTE MAlCAM1=MAlECAM 
46 MISSING VALUES MALCAM1 (a) 
47 COMPUTE FEMCAM=FRESC*FPOPC/l00 
48 COMPUTE STUDCAM~MALECAM+FEMCAM 
49 CO~PUTE STUCAM1=STUDCAM 
50 MISSING VALUES STUCAM1 (a) 
51 COMPur~ rROPCAM=PROPC/STUCAM1~1aaaoo 
52 COMPUTE VIOChM=VIOC/STUCAM1*10aooa 
53 COMPUTE PROPMAL=PROPC/MALCAM1-10aooa 
54 COMPUTE V10MALE=VIOC/MALCAM1*laaooo 
55 VAR LABELS VIOC VIOLENT CRIME ON CAMPUS/ 
56 PROPC PROPERTY CRIME ON CAMPUS/ 
57 MCOPC MALE COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
~8 FCOPC FEMALE COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
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59 
(,0 
Gl 
62 
63 
G4 
G5 
6G 
G7 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
10G 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 

VIOT VIOLENT CRIME IN CITY/ 
PROPT PROPERTY CRIME IN CITY/ 
MCOPT MALE COPS IN CITY/ 
FCOPT FEMALE COPS IN CITY/ 

FA PERCENT RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID/ 
MRESC PERCENT MALES RESIDING ON CAMPUS/ 
FRESC PERCENT FEMALES RESIDING ON CAMPUS/ 
LIB NUMBER OF BOOKS IN LIBRARY/ 
BLACK PERCENT BLACK AT SCHOOL/ 
FORGN NUMBER OF FOREIGN STUDENTS/ 
TYPE TYPE/ 
DVPFR OUMMY VARIABLE PERCENT IN FRATERNITIES/ 
DVPSOR DUMMY VARIABLE PERCENT IN SORORITIES/ 
DVAVGAST DUM VAR AVERAGE AMOUNT OF ASSISTANCE/ 
ACREC CAMPUS AREA/ 
SFRA STUDENT-FACULTY RATIO/ 
CTPOP POPULATION OF CITY/ 
PACC PERCENT OF APPLICATIONS ACCEPTED/ 
PENR PERCENT OF ACCEPTED THAT ENROLL/ 
ISFEE IN-STATE FEES/ 
OSFEE OUT-OF-STATE FEES/ 
ROBO ROOM AND BOARD/ 
PFR PERCENT IN FRATERNATIES/ 
PSOR PERCENT IN SORORITIES/ 
MPOPC NUMBER OF MALE STUDENTS/ 
FPOPC NUMBER OF FEMALE STUDENTS/ 
ORIG YEAR INSTITUTION ORIGINATED/ 
AVGAST AVERAGE AMOUNT OF ASSISTANCE/ 
PUNEM PERCENT UNEMPLOYED/ 
PBIC PERCENT BLACK IN CITY/ 
AVTEMP 'AVERAGE TEMPERATURE IN 1978/ 
PPBPL PERCENT PERSONS BELOW POVERTY LEVEL 1969/ 
PC1519 PERCENT IN CITY 15 TO 19 YEARS OF AGE/ 

PCI524 PERCENT IN CITY 15 TO 19 YEARS OF AGE/ 
PC2024 PERCENT IN CITY 20 TO 24 YEARS OF AGE/ 
DVAGE OUMMY VARIABLE FOR AGE 1=1979/" 
DVUNEM DUMMY VARIABLE PERCENT UNEMPLOY 1=780R79/ 
NHOUSE NUMBER OF HOUSEHOLDS 1970/ 
FLABPAR MARRIED HUS-PRES FEMALE LABOR FORCE PART/ 

'NOHUSWH NON-HUSBAND WIFE HOUSEHDLDS/ 
DVMCOC DUM VAR MALE COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
DVFCOC DUM VAR FEMALE COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
WEALTH AVERAGE AMOUNT OF FEES - FINANCIAL AID/ 

FINSTAT AVERAGE AMOUNT OF FEES PAID PER STUOENT/ 
DVMCOPT DUM VAR MALE COPS IN CITY/ 
DVFCOPT DUM VAR FEMALE COPS IN CITY/ 
DVFA DUM VAR PERCENT RECEIVING FINANCIAL AID/ 
DVMRESC DUM VAR PERCENT MALES RESIDING ON CAMPUS/ 
DVFRESC DUM VAR PERCENT FEMALES RESIDING ON CAMPUS/ 
DVBLACK DUM VAR PERCENT BLACK AT COLLEGE/ 
DVFORGN DUM VAR NUMBER OF FOREIGN STUOENTS/ 
DVSFRA DUM VAR STUDENT FACULTY RATIO/ 
DVPACC DUM VAR PERCENT OF APPLICATIONS ACCEPTED/ 
DVPENR DUM VAR PERCENT OF ACCEPTED THAT ENROLL/ 
COPACRE ACRES NUMBER OF COPS PER 100 ACRES/ 
CAMCOP TOTAL NUMBER OF COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
COPDEN NUMBER OF POLICE PER 100000 PEOPLE/ 
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117 VIOTDEN NUMBER OF VIOLENT CRIMES PER 100000 POP/ 
I 18 PROPDEN NUMBER OF PROPERTY CRIMES PER 100000 POP/ 
119 CAMPOP NUMBER OF STUDENTS ON CAMPUS/ 
120 CAMVIOC VIOLENT CRIMES ON CAMPUS PER 100000 STUDt 
121 CAMPROP PROPERTY CRIMES ON CAMPUS PER 100000 STUDt 
122 COPSTUD CO~S ~tR 100000 STUDENTS/ 
123 PERFOR PERCENT FOREIGN STUDENTS/ 
12~ STUDDEN STUDENTS PER ACRE/ 
125 STUCTPOP NO O~ STUDENTS PER 1000 CITY RESIDENTS/ 
126 HOUSACT HOUSEHOLD ACTIVITY RATIO/ 
127 PERMCOP PERCENT MALE COPS ON CAMPUS/ 
128 PERMCOPT PERCENT MALE COPS IN CITY/ 
129 PERMSTU TOTAL PERCENT MALE STUDENTS/ 
130 MALECAM MALES LIVING ON CAMPUS/ 
131 FEMCAM FEMALES LIVING ON CAMPUS/ 
132 STUDCAM TOTAL STUDENTS LIVING ON CAMPUS/ 
133 PROPCAM PROPERTY CRIMES PER 100000 STUDENTS ON CAM/ 
134 VIOCAM VIOLENT CRIMES PER 100000 STUDENTS ON CAMPUS/ 
135 PROPMAL PROPERTY CRIMES PER 100000 MALES ON CAMPUS/ 
136 VIOMALE VIOLENT CRIMES PER 100000 MALES ON CAMPUS/ 
137 VALUE LABELS TYPE(I)STATE(2)PRTVATE/ 
138 LIST VARIABLES=PROPDEN,VIOTDEN,CAMVIOC,CAMPROP 
139 CONDESCRIPTIVE PROPDEN,VIOTDEN,CAMVIOC,CAMPROP 
140 STATISTICS 
141 FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=ALL/FORMAT=CONDENSE/STATISTICS2,6 
142 SAVE OUTFILE=OUTT 
143 FINISH 



- ------- ------------

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS FOR VARIABLES CURRENTLY IN THE DATA FILE -

Variable Range Mean S.D. Median II missing 
%financial 
aid 84 43.6 18.5 40.3 0 

% males living 
on campus 80 26.6 18.9 25.2 0 

% females 
on campus 88 30.2 21.98 27.5 0 

II books in 
lib. .10488 885842 1157265 500005 1 

% black at 
campus 95 7.3 13.3 4.0 0 

public/private 
school 2 1.15 .809 1.04 0 

studen t/faculty 
ratio 25 18 3.6 18 1 

city pop size 299,807,2 193,686 367,242 52010 2 

%applications 
accepted 67 78 15 79 0 

% accepted 
enrolling 67 63 16 65 0 

in state fees 4690 872 856 720 0 

out of state 
fees 3902 1888 722 1710 0 

$room and board 2745 1419 463 1460 4 

/I male students 22017 5697 4252 4376 0 

II female 
students 18387 5096 3259 4644 0 



year of origin 278 1891 45 1891 0 

average finan-
cial aid 5834 1289 753 1200 9 

% unemployed 9.6 5.0 1.8 4.8 3 

% black city 70 12.7 14.7 5.9 2 

average temp. 33 55 8 53 0 

0/ 
/" below poverty 36.8 16.5 6 16.2 2 

% 15-19 city 22.6 13.2 4.9 11 2 

% 20-24 city 32 15.4 7.3 12.9 2 

II households 1135972 56641 117743 13774 2 

II married husband 
present female 
labor force part-
sicipants 273949 15214 29469 5096 10 

Iinon husband-
wife HH ll61463 22957 49152 5498 10 

cops/l00000 12589 437 1182 96 3 

property crime/ 
100000 city 187517 7120 15250 5491 2 

violent crime/ 
100000 city 17970 634 1508 363 2 

II students on 
campus 400L,9 10793 7392 8957 0 

. ,,) 

< vlo1en:t, crillles 
< campus/10000a 

, s,tuden ts 82l~ 93 118 62 a 
I < , 

'~ , " 

, ! property, crimes 
campus/lOOOOO 
students \ 16768 3648 2'054 3306 a 'I 

",\', ',/' 



II cops on 
campus l31 32 22 24 1 

It cops per 
100 acres 248 16 31 7 2 

, 
campus cops/ 
100000 studs 1239 329 163 292 1 

% foreign 
students 11 3 2.5 2.4 1 

students/acres 573 48 76.5 25.6 1 

II students/ 
100000 city 
residents 1948 228.7 257 l39 2 

Household 
activity ratio 273949 15214 29469 5096 10 



The data consist of an initial sample of 150 college campuses which reported 
their crime rates to the F.B.I.Ps Uniform Crime Report in 1978. The data 
were collected from several sources. Cri.me rates and police strength for 
both cities and campuses were collected from the 1978 VCR. Other campuses 
variables were collected from the three sources: the Comparative Guide to 
American Colleges, 1979, Barron's Profiles off American Colleges, 1978 and 
The College Bluebook (seventh editiop). The variable percent black on 
campus was obtained from the U.S. Department of Education's publication 
entitled Racial, Ethnic and Sex Enrollment data from Institutions of Higher 
Education, in the Fall of 1978. For universities reporting incomplete 
information on campus variables,other editions of these publications had 
to be consulted. These editions include The College Handbook 1981-1982. 
(nineteenth edition); Peterson's Annual Guide to Undergraduate Study Data, 
and the Comparative Guide to American Colleges, (sixth edition), 1973. City 
statistics were obtained from the 1980 U.S. Census except for the unemploy­
ment rates. Unemployment rates were obtained from Employment and Earnings 
1978. For cities that included in this volume, unemployment rates were 
Obtained from the State and Metropolitan Area Data Book, 1979. The 
unemployment rates in this volume were for the year 1977. A list of 
variables and summery statistics on those variables can be found in the 
appendix. As the appendix demonstrates, the data set is quite complete. 
Relevant variables are availvable, there is very little missing data, and 
the summery statistics indicate that the values are responsible. 

This data set is being made available to the public through the Criminal 
Justice Research Archieve maintained the Interuniversity Consortium for 
Political and Social Research at the University of Michigan, Ann Arbor. 

Id school list 
1) Album University 
2) Northern Ariz Univ. 
3) California State College 
4) Cal State University 
5) California State 
6) University of California 
7) North Adams St. College 
8) University of Colorado 
9) Florida A&M Univ. 
10) University of Florida 
11) University of Georgia 
12) Northern Ill. Univ. 
13) Indiana Univ. 
14) Iowa, State Univ. 
15) Univ. of Kansas 
16) Michigan State Univ. 

Album Ala. 
Flagstaff 
Dominquez Hills 
Chico 
San Diego 
Davis 
North Adams Mass. 
Boulder 
Tallahassee 
Gainsville 
Athens 
Dekalb 
Bloomington 
Ames, Iowa 
Lawrence 
East Lansing 



17) James Madison Univ. 
18) Miami Univ. 
19) Univ. of Texas 
20) Bentley College 
21) Fitchburg St.College 
22) Tufts Univ. 
23) Eastern Mich. Univ. 
24) University of Minnesota 
25) University of Nebraska 
26) Glassboto St. College 
27) University of Tennessee 
28) Kent State Univ. 
29) Cal. St. Polytechnic Univ. 
30) Indiana Unvi. of PA 
31) St. Univ. College of N.Y. 

·32) St. Univ. College of N.Y. 
33) Cal. St. College 
34) Cleveland St. Univ. 
35) Central St. Univ. 
36) Univ. of Missouri 
37) Oregon St. Univ. 
38) Pittsburg St. Univ. 
39) Univ. of Mass. 
40) Univ. of South Florida 
41) Tennesse Technological U 
42) Morgan St. Univ. 
43) North Texas St. Univ. 
44) Valdosta St. Univ. 
45) Univ. of Houston 
46) Univ. of Kentucky 
47) Austin Peay St. Univ. 
48) Mary Washington College 
49) Virginia Polytechnic St. 
50) Univ. of Wisconsin 
51) Univ. of Utah 
52) Ariz. State Univ. 
53) Univ. of Arizona 
54) Univ. of Arkansas 
55) Cal. St. College 
56) Cal. St. Univ. 
57) Cal. St. Univ. 
58) Cal. St. Univ. 
59) Cal. St. Univ. 
60) Cal. St. Univ. 
61) Cal. St. Univ. 

Harrisonburg, Va 
Oxford, Ohio 
EI Paso 
Wartham, Mass. 
Fitchburg, Mass. 
Nedford, Mass. 
Ypsilanti, Mich. 
Minneapolis 
Lincoln 
Glassboro, N.J. 
Knoxville 
Kent, Ohio 
San Luis, CA 
Indiana,Pa 
Fredonia, N.Y. 
Oswego 
Bakersfield 
Cleveland 
Edmond, Oklahoma 
St. Louis 
Corvallis 
Pittsburg, Kansas 
Boston 
Tampa 
Cookeville 
Baltimore 
Denton 
Valdosta, Georgia 
Houston 
Lexington 
Clarksville Va. 
Fredricksburg, Va 
Blacksburg, Va 
Eau Claire 
Salt Lake City 
Tempo 
Tuscon 
Fa ye t tev iHe 
San Bernadino 
Fresno 
Fullerton 
Hayward 
Sacremento 
San Francisco 
San Jose 



62) Humbolt St. Arcata, Cal. 
63) Univ. Cal. Berkeley 
64) Univ. Cal. Irvine 
65) Univ. Cal. Riverside 
66) Univ. Cal. Santa Barbara 
67) Univ. Cal. Santa Cruz 
68) Univ. of Southern Colorado Pueblo 
69) Central Connecticut St. New Britain 
70) Florida St. Univ. Tallahassee 
71) Univ. of Central Florida Orlando 
72) Georgia St. Univ. Atlanta 
73) West Georgia College Carrollton 
74) Illinois St. Univ. Normal, III 
75) Southern Ill. Univ. Carbondale 
76) Southern Ill. Univ. Edwardsville 
77) Univ. of Illinios Chicago 
78) Indiana Univ. Gary 
79) Indiana Univ. Indianapolis (IUSUI) 
80) Indiana Univ. New Albany 
81) Indiana Univ. South Bend 
82) Fort Hays St. Univ. Fort Hays, Kansas 
83) Kansas St. Univ. Manhattan, Kansas 
84) Wichita St. Wichita, Kansas 
85) East Kentucky Univ. Richmond, Kentucky 
86) Univ. of Louisville Louisville, Kentucky 
87) Western Kentucky Bowling Green, Kentucky 
88) South East Louisiana Univ. Hammond, Louisiana 
89) Salisbary St. Salisbary, Maryland 
90) Towson St. Baltimore, Maryland 
91) Boston Univ. Boston 
92) Brandeis Wartham, Mass 
93) Clark Univ. Worchester, Mass 
94) M.I.T. Cambridge, Mass 
95) Northeastern Univ.. Boston 
96) Springfield College Springfield, Mass 
97) Univ. of Mass. Amheurst 
98) Westfield St. College Westfield, Mass 
99) Central Michigan Univ. Mount Pleasent 
100) Northern Mich. Univ. Marquette 
101) Univ. of Missouri Columbia 
102) Univ. of Nevada Reno 
103) Kean College Union, N.J. 
104) Trenton St. College Trenton, N.J. 
105) New Mexico Highland Univ. Las Vegas, N.M. 



106) 
107) 
108) 
109) 
110) 
III ) 
112) 
113) 
ll4) 
ll5) 
1l6) 
117) 
1l8) 
119) 
120) 
121) 
122) 
123) 
124) 
125) 
126) 
127) 
128) 
129) 
130) 
131) 
132) 
133) 
134) 
135) 
136) 
137) 
138) 
139 ) 
140) 
141 ) 
142) 
143) 
144) 
145) 
146) 
147) 
148) 
149) 
150) 

Univ. of New Mexico Albuquerqe 
Western New Mexico Univ • Silver City 
St. Univ. of N.Y. Stony Brook 
St. Univ. College of N.Y. Buffalo 
St. Univ. College of N.Y Cortland 
St. Univ. College of N.Y. Oneonta 
St. Univ. College of N.Y. Plattsburg 
St. Univ. College of N.Y. Potsdam 
East Carolina Univ. Greenville, North Carolina 
Ohio St. Univ. Columbus 
Wright St. Univ. 
North East Oklahoma 
Univ. of Oklahoma 
Bloomsburg St. College 
Lock Haven St. College 
Westchester St. College 
Unlv. of South Carolina 
East Tennessee St. 
Tennessee State 
Baylor Univ. 
Lamar Univ. 
Midwestern St. Univ. 
Pan America 
Southern Methodist Univ. 
Southwest Texas Univ. 
Stephen F. Austin Univ. 
Texas A&H 
Texas Christian 
Texas Tech. 
Univ. of Texas 
Univ. of Texas 
Univ. of Texas 
Col. of William & Hary 
Radford College 
Univ. of Virginia 
Vi rginia Common weal th 
Central Washington Univ. 
Washing ton St. 
West Virginia Univ. 
Univ. of Wisconsin 
Univ. of Wisconsin 
Univ. of Wisconsin 
Univ. of Wisconsin 
Univ. of Wisconsin 
Univ. of Wyoming 

Dayton 
Tuhlequah 
Norman 
Bloomsburg, PA 
Lock Haven, PA 
Westchester, PA 
Columbia 
Johnson City 
Mur£reesbaro, Tenn 
Waco, Texas 
Bea umon t, Texas 
Witchita Falls, Texas 
Edwinburg, Texas 
Dallas 
San Marcos, Texas 
Nacogdoches, Texas 
College Station, Texas 
Fort Worth 
Lubbock, Tx 
Arlington 
Austin 
San Antonio 
Williamsburg, Va 
Radford, Va 
Charlottesville, Va 
Richmond, Va 
Ellensburg, Wash. 
Pullman 
Morgantown, WV 
Madison 
Milwaukee 
Oshkosh 
Parks ide Kenosha 
Whitewater 
Laramie 




